

Consolidated Financial Statements
for the First Three Quarters of the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2020
<under IFRS>

November 12, 2020

These financial statements, prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), have been translated for reference only from the original Japanese-language document "KESSAN TANSIN." The entire format is pursuant to the requirements or guidance of Tokyo Stock Exchange. As for the contents, if there are any differences or discrepancies between the original Japanese-language and the English translation, the original Japanese-language supersedes this English translation.

Company name: **Bridgestone Corporation** Stock exchange listings: Tokyo, Nagoya, Fukuoka
 Code number: 5108 URL: <https://www.bridgestone.com/>
 Representative: Shuichi Ishibashi, Member of the Board
 CEO and Representative Executive Officer
 Contact: Tetsuo Kenmochi, Director Global Finance Strategy Division,
 General Manager Treasury & IR Department
 Telephone: +81-3-6836-3100
 Scheduled date of quarterly securities report submission: November 12, 2020
 Scheduled date of dividend payment commencement: –
 Supplementary information for the quarterly financial statements to be prepared: Yes
 Meeting to explain the quarterly financial statements to be held: Yes (For institutional investors and analysts)

(All amounts are rounded off the nearest million yen)

1. Consolidated Results for the First Three Quarters of Fiscal 2020 (January 1, 2020 - September 30, 2020)

(1) Consolidated Operating Results (Percentage figures represent changes from the same period of previous year)

	Revenue		Adjusted operating profit*		Operating profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent		Comprehensive income	
	Yen in millions	%	Yen in millions	%	Yen in millions	%	Yen in millions	%	Yen in millions	%
Nine months ended September 30, 2020	2,148,941	(18.1)	118,449	(53.9)	43,447	(84.4)	(24,118)	–	(128,906)	–
Nine months ended September 30, 2019	2,623,725	–	257,206	–	279,089	–	188,557	–	130,463	–

* The Group utilizes "adjusted operating profit" in place of the previously employed J-GAAP-based operating income. For details on reconciliations, please refer to page 12, "Reconciliation from adjusted operating profit to profit before tax" under "2. Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements and Primary Notes (6) Notes to the Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements."

	Basic earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share
	Yen	Yen
Nine months ended September 30, 2020	(34.25)	(34.25)
Nine months ended September 30, 2019	258.97	258.54

(2) Consolidated Financial Position

	Total assets	Total equity	Total equity attributable to owners of parent	Ratio of equity attributable to owners of parent to total assets
	Yen in millions	Yen in millions	Yen in millions	%
As of September 30, 2020	4,111,558	2,175,572	2,131,713	51.8
As of December 31, 2019	4,277,016	2,402,477	2,349,378	54.9

2. Dividends

	Dividend per share				
	1st quarter end	2nd quarter end	3rd quarter end	Year -end	Total
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
Fiscal 2019	–	80.00	–	80.00	160.00
Fiscal 2020	–	50.00	–		
Fiscal 2020 (Projection)				55.00	105.00

(Note) Changes from the latest forecasts released: Yes

3. Consolidated Financial Results Forecasts for Fiscal 2020 (January 1, 2020 - December 31, 2020)

(Percentage figures represent changes from the same period of previous year)

	Revenue		Adjusted operating profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent		Basic earnings per share
	Yen in millions	%	Yen in millions	%	Yen in millions	%	Yen
Fiscal 2020	2,890,000	(17.6)	150,000	(55.3)	(60,000)	–	(85.21)

(Note) Changes from the latest forecasts released: Yes

*** Notes**

(1) Changes in principal subsidiaries during the nine months ended September 30, 2020: No
(Changes in specified subsidiaries involving change in consolidation scope)

(2) Changes in accounting policies and changes in accounting estimates

- | | |
|--|------|
| 1) Changes in accounting policies required by IFRS | : No |
| 2) Changes in accounting policies other than 1) | : No |
| 3) Changes in accounting estimates | : No |

(3) Number of issued shares (common stock)

1) Total number of issued shares at period end (including treasury stock):

September 30, 2020	713,698,221 shares
December 31, 2019	761,536,421 shares

2) Number of shares of treasury stock at period end

September 30, 2020	9,572,301 shares
December 31, 2019	57,481,254 shares

3) Average number of shares outstanding during the period (during the first three quarters)

First Three Quarters ended September 30, 2020	704,101,589 shares
First Three Quarters ended September 30, 2019	728,107,574 shares

* Quarterly financial results reports are exempt from quarterly review conducted by certified public accountants or an audit corporation.

* Statement regarding appropriate use of forward-looking statements and other notes

Forecasts based on our projections and plans for the future in this document contain unpredictable elements that may cause fluctuations. As such, they do not constitute guarantees by the Company of the achievement of those forecasts. Accordingly, actual business results may differ substantially from the Company's current assessment.

Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

The Company has adopted International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) from the first quarter of the fiscal year ending December 31, 2020. Presentation of figures in the consolidated financial statements for the period of the previous year also conforms to IFRS.

For differences between IFRS and J-GAAP in the financial statements, please refer to page 16, "First-time adoption of IFRS" under "2. Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements and Primary Notes (6) Notes to the Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements."

[Index]

1. <u>Qualitative Information on Consolidated Financial Results for the Nine Months</u>	P2
(1) Explanation regarding information on consolidated financial results forecasts and other forward-looking statements	P2
2. <u>Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements and Primary Notes</u>	P4
(1) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	P4
(2) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss	P6
(3) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income	P7
(4) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	P8
(5) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	P10
(6) Notes to the Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements	P12
(Notes regarding going concern assumption)	P12
(Reconciliation from adjusted operating profit to profit before tax)	P12
(Impairment of non-financial assets)	P13
(Selling, general and administrative expenses)	P14
(Other income and other expenses)	P14
(Finance income and finance costs)	P15
(Subsequent events)	P16
(First-time adoption of IFRS)	P16

1. Qualitative Information on Consolidated Financial Results for the Nine Months

(1) Explanation regarding information on consolidated financial results forecasts and other forward-looking statements

[Revision of consolidated financial results forecasts for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2020]

1) Consolidated financial results forecasts (from January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020)

	Revenue	Adjusted operating profit	Profit attributable to owners of parent	Basic earnings per share
	Yen in millions	Yen in millions	Yen in millions	Yen
Previous forecasts (A)	2,700,000	100,000	To be determined	To be determined
Revised forecasts (B)	2,890,000	150,000	(60,000)	(85.21)
Differences (B-A)	190,000	50,000	–	–
Change (%)	7.0	50.0	–	–
(Reference) FY2019 results	3,507,243	335,702	240,111	332.31

2) Reason for disclosure

Although it was difficult to predict the spread of the novel coronavirus disease (COVID-19) during the second quarter, during the third quarter, the business environment recovered as restrictions on the movement of people and goods were eased and economic activities were resumed. Although there are still concerns about a second wave of COVID-19 infection, we have announced our consolidated financial results forecasts for fiscal 2020 as shown above, based on certain assumptions.

3) Assumptions in the financial results forecasts

Global economic activity, which had stalled due to the spread of COVID-19, has been gradually resuming, and the global tire market for both new vehicles and replacement recovered in the third quarter. However, there are indications of a second wave of COVID-19 infection in the fourth quarter and restrictive measures are being reimplemented in certain regions. In light of this situation, we have formulated our financial results forecasts based on the assumption that a certain decrease in demand will occur in the fourth quarter due to the effects of the second wave of COVID-19.

The impact of a decrease in demand due to a second wave is expected to be on a smaller scale when compared with the first wave that occurred during the second quarter.

[Revisions to the dividends forecast]

1) Revisions to the forecasts of cash dividends

	Cash dividends per share (yen)		
	2nd quarter end	Year-end	Total
Previous forecasts	50 yen	To be determined	To be determined
Revised forecasts	50 yen	55 yen	105 yen
FY2019 results	80 yen	80 yen	160 yen

2) Reason for the revisions to the dividends forecast

The Company's basic policies on profit distribution and dividends are as follows.

- Policy on profit distribution - the Company conducts shareholder returns while maintaining an appropriate financial position and securing the internal reserves necessary for future growth investments.
- Policy on dividends - the Company comprehensively evaluates factors including business results, financial condition for the relevant fiscal period, medium-term earnings forecasts, investment plans, and cash flows. Based on these considerations, the Company issues stable dividend payments targeting a consolidated payout ratio of 20%-40%.

The forecast of the year-end dividend was left undetermined as it was difficult to calculate the financial results forecasts, but the Company is now announcing it based on the following concepts in line with the announcement of the financial results forecasts for fiscal 2020.

- Growth investments: Exercise restraint to limit cash outflow during the current fiscal year while securing priority investments required for business strategies.
- Financial position: Consider the currently emerging impact of a second wave of COVID-19 and the likelihood of a future increase in demand for financing relating to business/manufacturing base reorganization and continue to maintain a robust cash position.
- Shareholder returns: While giving consideration to growth investments and financial position, determine dividend amounts that are in line with the "stable shareholder returns" in the medium to long term.

2. Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements and Primary Notes**(1) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Financial Position**

	IFRS transition date (January 1, 2019)	As of December 31, 2019	As of September 30, 2020
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	433,916	432,924	661,106
Trade and other receivables	781,916	755,344	673,580
Inventories	645,924	630,162	516,169
Other financial assets	25,867	14,311	6,607
Other current assets	78,435	80,643	73,861
Subtotal	1,966,059	1,913,385	1,931,322
Non-current assets held for sale	1,788	5,023	13,366
Total current assets	1,967,847	1,918,408	1,944,688
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	1,515,042	1,555,170	1,423,091
Right-of-use assets	322,670	298,569	295,104
Goodwill	41,382	98,346	96,726
Intangible assets	49,710	113,664	114,075
Investments accounted for using equity method	48,014	47,071	22,941
Other financial assets	217,306	140,462	112,382
Deferred tax assets	57,379	60,711	61,193
Other non-current assets	33,327	44,616	41,359
Total non-current assets	2,284,830	2,358,608	2,166,870
Total assets	4,252,677	4,277,016	4,111,558

	IFRS transition date (January 1, 2019)	As of December 31, 2019	As of September 30, 2020
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen
Liabilities and equity			
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	497,173	453,069	333,720
Bonds and borrowings	191,556	135,442	329,195
Lease liabilities	52,097	52,827	52,030
Income taxes payable	35,404	51,506	31,490
Other financial liabilities	24,996	27,628	22,080
Provisions	33,080	34,931	52,227
Other current liabilities	123,190	138,980	161,520
Subtotal	957,495	894,383	982,261
Liabilities directly associated with non-current assets held for sale	—	953	11
Total current liabilities	957,495	895,336	982,272
Non-current liabilities			
Bonds and borrowings	209,977	405,514	412,481
Lease liabilities	271,179	250,685	248,879
Other financial liabilities	11,824	12,937	11,297
Net defined benefit liability	207,928	211,619	200,147
Provisions	24,212	23,348	19,972
Deferred tax liabilities	46,613	44,243	29,312
Other non-current liabilities	29,077	30,856	31,626
Total non-current liabilities	800,810	979,203	953,715
Total liabilities	1,758,306	1,874,539	1,935,987
Equity			
Common stock	126,354	126,354	126,354
Capital surplus	121,998	121,998	122,030
Treasury stock	(32,648)	(232,330)	(38,680)
Other components of equity	118,815	42,661	(56,745)
Retained earnings	2,105,280	2,290,696	1,978,754
Total equity attributable to owners of parent	2,439,799	2,349,378	2,131,713
Non-controlling interests	54,572	53,099	43,858
Total equity	2,494,371	2,402,477	2,175,572
Total liabilities and equity	4,252,677	4,277,016	4,111,558

(2) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

(Nine months ended September 30, 2020)

	Nine months ended September 30, 2019	Nine months ended September 30, 2020
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen
Revenue	2,623,725	2,148,941
Cost of sales	1,631,035	1,389,818
Gross profit	992,690	759,123
Selling, general and administrative expenses	744,912	655,193
Other income	41,560	7,875
Other expenses	10,249	68,358
Operating profit	279,089	43,447
Finance income	10,541	5,216
Finance costs	23,369	17,332
Impairment loss related to shares using equity method	—	18,322
Share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for using equity method	(3,143)	(2,821)
Profit before tax	263,116	10,187
Income tax expense	69,023	31,620
Profit (loss)	194,093	(21,432)
Profit (loss) attributable to		
Owners of parent	188,557	(24,118)
Non-controlling interests	5,537	2,685
Profit (loss)	194,093	(21,432)
Earnings (loss) per share		
Basic earnings (loss) per share (yen)	258.97	(34.25)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share (yen)	258.54	(34.25)

(3) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

(Nine months ended September 30, 2020)

	Nine months ended September 30, 2019	Nine months ended September 30, 2020
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen
Profit (loss)	194,093	(21,432)
Other comprehensive income		
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		
Net change in fair value of financial assets measured through other comprehensive income	(169)	(4,772)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	(559)	(8,407)
Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using equity method	(6)	(4)
Total of items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(734)	(13,182)
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss		
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	(60,827)	(93,105)
Effective portion of change in fair value of cash flow hedges	(445)	586
Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using equity method	(1,624)	(1,773)
Total of items that may be reclassified to profit or loss	(62,897)	(94,292)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax	(63,631)	(107,474)
Comprehensive income	130,463	(128,906)
Comprehensive income attributable to		
Owners of parent	124,166	(126,165)
Non-controlling interests	6,297	(2,741)
Comprehensive income	130,463	(128,906)

(4) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Nine months ended September 30, 2019

	Equity attributable to owners of parent							
	Common stock	Capital surplus	Treasury stock	Stock acquisition rights	Other components of equity			Net change in fair value of financial assets measured through other comprehensive income
					Exchange differences on transition of foreign operations	Effective portion of change in fair value of cash flow hedges		
Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	
Balance at January 1, 2019	126,354	121,998	(32,648)	3,452	–	1,742	113,620	
Profit	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	
Other comprehensive income	–	–	–	–	(62,107)	(1,412)	(175)	
Total comprehensive income	–	–	–	–	(62,107)	(1,412)	(175)	
Purchase of treasury stock	–	–	(200,002)	–	–	–	–	
Disposal of treasury stock	–	–	245	(152)	–	–	–	
Dividends	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	
Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings	–	–	–	–	–	–	(18,977)	
Other changes	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	
Total transactions with owners, etc.	–	–	(199,758)	(152)	–	–	(18,977)	
Balance at September 30, 2019	126,354	121,998	(232,406)	3,301	(62,107)	330	94,468	

	Equity attributable to owners of parent					
	Other components of equity		Retained earnings	Total	Non-controlling interests	Total
	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	Total				
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen
Balance at January 1, 2019	–	118,815	2,105,280	2,439,799	54,572	2,494,371
Profit	–	–	188,557	188,557	5,537	194,093
Other comprehensive income	(697)	(64,391)	–	(64,391)	760	(63,631)
Total comprehensive income	(697)	(64,391)	188,557	124,166	6,297	130,463
Purchase of treasury stock	–	–	(233)	(200,236)	–	(200,236)
Disposal of treasury stock	–	(152)	(93)	(0)	–	(0)
Dividends	–	–	(117,701)	(117,701)	(9,442)	(127,143)
Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings	697	(18,280)	18,280	–	–	–
Other changes	–	–	–	–	(134)	(134)
Total transactions with owners, etc.	697	(18,432)	(99,748)	(317,937)	(9,576)	(327,513)
Balance at September 30, 2019	–	35,992	2,194,089	2,246,027	51,293	2,297,320

Nine months ended September 30, 2020

	Equity attributable to owners of parent						
	Equity attributable to owners of parent			Other components of equity			
	Common stock	Capital surplus	Treasury stock	Stock acquisition rights	Exchange differences on transition of foreign operations	Effective portion of change in fair value of cash flow hedges	Net change in fair value of financial assets measured through other comprehensive income
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen
Balance at January 1, 2020	126,354	121,998	(232,330)	3,275	(18,968)	(325)	58,678
Profit (loss)	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
Other comprehensive income	–	–	–	–	(91,067)	1,021	(4,775)
Total comprehensive income	–	–	–	–	(91,067)	1,021	(4,775)
Purchase of treasury stock	–	–	(2)	–	–	–	–
Disposal of treasury stock	–	–	193,652	(140)	–	–	–
Dividends	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
Changes in ownership interests of owners in subsidiaries under control	–	32	–	–	–	–	–
Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings	–	–	–	–	–	–	(4,445)
Other changes	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
Total transactions with owners, etc.	–	32	193,650	(140)	–	–	(4,445)
Balance at September 30, 2020	126,354	122,030	(38,680)	3,135	(110,035)	697	49,458

	Equity attributable to owners of parent					
	Other components of equity		Retained earnings	Total	Non-controlling interests	Total
	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	Total				
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen
Balance at January 1, 2020	–	42,661	2,290,696	2,349,378	53,099	2,402,477
Profit (loss)	–	–	(24,118)	(24,118)	2,685	(21,432)
Other comprehensive income	(7,226)	(102,047)	–	(102,047)	(5,427)	(107,474)
Total comprehensive income	(7,226)	(102,047)	(24,118)	(126,165)	(2,741)	(128,906)
Purchase of treasury stock	–	–	–	(2)	–	(2)
Disposal of treasury stock	–	(140)	(193,512)	0	–	0
Dividends	–	–	(91,531)	(91,531)	(7,345)	(98,875)
Changes in ownership interests of owners in subsidiaries under control	–	–	–	32	1,039	1,071
Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings	7,226	2,781	(2,781)	–	–	–
Other changes	–	–	–	–	(194)	(194)
Total transactions with owners, etc.	7,226	2,641	(287,824)	(91,500)	(6,499)	(98,000)
Balance at September 30, 2020	–	(56,745)	1,978,754	2,131,713	43,858	2,175,572

(5) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

	Nine months ended September 30, 2019	Nine months ended September 30, 2020
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before tax	263,116	10,187
Depreciation and amortization	201,444	199,472
Impairment losses	2,235	35,146
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable - bonuses	8,565	8,207
Increase (decrease) in retirement benefit liability	3,882	(13,698)
Interest and dividend income	(10,540)	(4,908)
Interest expenses	12,186	10,523
Impairment loss related to shares using equity method	—	18,322
Share of loss (profit) of investments accounted for using equity method	3,143	2,821
Loss (gain) on sale of fixed assets	(29,258)	(2,011)
Business and plant restructuring expenses	2,675	25,897
Loss on retirement of fixed assets	2,225	1,407
Decrease (increase) in trade and other receivables	(22,821)	52,369
Decrease (increase) in inventories	(21,575)	101,722
Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables	(62,660)	(67,195)
Increase (decrease) in accrued consumption taxes	(6,710)	11,698
Increase (decrease) in refund liabilities	15,611	15,070
Other	5,460	(23,290)
Subtotal	366,979	381,738
Interest and dividends received	10,399	5,134
Interest paid	(11,109)	(10,770)
Income taxes paid	(69,377)	(61,076)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	296,892	315,026
Cash flows from investing activities		
Payments for purchase of property, plant and equipment	(201,789)	(149,259)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	33,530	8,260
Payments for purchase of intangible assets	(8,548)	(10,919)
Proceeds from sale of investment securities	24,662	9,328
Payments of long-term loans receivable	(2,146)	(4,354)
Purchase of investments in subsidiaries resulting in change in scope of consolidation	(110,992)	(1,860)
Other	8,253	7,137
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(257,029)	(141,666)

	Nine months ended September 30, 2019	Nine months ended September 30, 2020
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from short-term debt	105,006	302,695
Repayments of short-term debt	(17,713)	(207,208)
Proceeds from long-term debt	393	116,700
Repayments of long-term debt	(23,597)	(271)
Proceeds from issuance of bonds	200,000	-
Redemption of bonds	(70,000)	-
Repayments of lease liabilities	(40,378)	(42,327)
Purchase of treasury stock	(200,002)	(2)
Dividends paid (owners of parent)	(117,592)	(91,449)
Dividends paid (non-controlling interests)	(9,531)	(7,453)
Other	161	(7)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(173,253)	70,677
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(8,820)	(15,856)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(142,210)	228,181
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	433,916	432,924
Cash and cash equivalents included in assets held for sale	(2,280)	-
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	289,426	661,106

(6) Notes to the Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements**(Notes regarding going concern assumption)**

Not applicable

(Reconciliation from adjusted operating profit to profit before tax)

(Millions of yen)

	Nine months ended September 30, 2019	Nine months ended September 30, 2020
Adjusted operating profit (Note 1)	257,206	118,449
Adjusted items (income) (Note 2)	27,331	33
Adjusted items (expenses) (Note 4)	5,447	75,035
Operating profit	279,089	43,447
Finance income	10,541	5,216
Finance costs	23,369	17,332
Impairment loss related to shares using equity method	–	18,322
Share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for using equity method	(3,143)	(2,821)
Profit before tax	263,116	10,187

(Note 1) For adjusted operating profit, adjusted items (income and expenses) are excluded from operating profit.

(Note 2) The major breakdown of adjusted items (income) is as follows:

(Millions of yen)

	Nine months ended September 30, 2019	Nine months ended September 30, 2020
Insurance claim income	59	4
Business and plant restructuring income	20	29
Other gain with huge amounts related to one time event	(Note 3) 27,252	–
Adjusted items (income)	27,331	33

(Note 3) Gains on the sale of land are recorded.

(Note 4) The major breakdown of adjusted items (expenses) is as follows:

(Millions of yen)

	Nine months ended September 30, 2019	Nine months ended September 30, 2020
Impairment losses	2,235	(Note 5) 35,146
Cost of sales (loss on disaster)	–	(Note 6) 11,193
Other expenses (loss on disaster)	537	(Note 7) 2,798
Business and plant restructuring expenses	(Note 8) 2,675	(Note 9) 25,897
Adjusted items (expenses)	5,447	75,035

(Note 5) The major breakdown of impairment losses is impairment on property, plant and equipment of ¥38,300 million (of which ¥5,148 million was recorded for business and plant restructuring expenses). Details are presented below in “Impairment of non-financial assets” under Notes to the Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements.

(Note 6) This was primarily the recording of fixed costs, etc. arising from the period when operations were temporarily suspended at plants, etc. due to official requests and declarations by the national and local governments to prevent the spread of COVID-19.

(Note 7) This was primarily the recording of fixed costs, incurred over the period of the suspended operations of retail stores, etc., and expenses, etc., which were the direct result of the preparation for and cancellation of events that were cancelled due to official requests and declarations by the national and local governments to prevent the spread of COVID-19.

(Note 8) This was primarily the recording of expenses relating to the sale of an overseas raw materials plant.

(Note 9) This was primarily the recording of expenses such as provisions relating to the commencement of discussions for the closure of overseas tire plants and expenses for the transfer of the unit bath business. As mentioned in (Note 5), ¥5,148 million of impairment loss of property, plant and equipment is included.

(Impairment of non-financial assets)

(Impairment of property, plant and equipment)

Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment recognized in the nine months ended September 30, 2020 of ¥38,300 million is mainly due to the following reasons.

(1) “Europe, Russia, Middle East, India, and Africa” segment

The carrying amount of assets related to property, plant and equipment (assets for business use in Russia) was reduced by ¥9,993 million to the recoverable amount because the intended revenue is no longer expected as a result of changes in the business environment, such as the impacts of COVID-19. The recoverable amount of these assets was measured by value in use, which was calculated by discounting future cash flows at a discount rate of 10.3%. In addition, this impairment loss was recorded in “other expenses” in the condensed quarterly consolidated statement of profit or loss.

(2) “China, Asia and Oceania” segment

The carrying amount of assets related to property, plant and equipment (assets for business use in China) was reduced by ¥19,347 million to the recoverable amount because the intended revenue is no longer expected as a result of changes in the business environment, such as the impacts of COVID-19. The recoverable amount of these assets was measured at their fair value after deducting their disposal cost, and is mainly calculated based on the value of a third-party appraisal determined using the market approach. The fair value hierarchy level is 3. In addition, this impairment loss was recorded in “other expenses” in the condensed quarterly consolidated statement of profit or loss.

(Impairment of investments accounted for using equity method)

Impairment loss on investments accounted for using equity method recognized in the nine months ended September 30, 2020 of ¥18,322 million is mainly the result of the carrying amount of assets related to investments in TIREHUB, LLC, which is a jointly controlled entity in the “Americas” segment being reduced by ¥17,160 million to the recoverable amount because the intended revenue is no longer expected as a result of changes in the business environment, such as the impacts of COVID-19. The recoverable amount of these assets was measured by value in use, which was calculated by discounting future cash flows at a discount rate of 11.5%. In addition, this impairment loss was recorded in “impairment loss related to shares using equity method” in the condensed quarterly consolidated statement of profit or loss.

(Selling, general and administrative expenses)

The breakdown of "Selling, general and administrative expenses" is as follows:

(Millions of yen)

	Nine months ended September 30, 2019	Nine months ended September 30, 2020
Sales fare	137,162	113,131
Advertising and sales promotion expenses	84,850	65,230
Employee benefit expenses	208,755	197,273
Depreciation and amortization	66,085	67,158
Research and development expenses (Note)	78,481	71,238
Other	169,578	141,163
Total	744,912	655,193

(Note) All research and development expenses recognized as expenses are included in "Selling, general and administrative expenses."

(Other income and other expenses)

The breakdown of "Other income" and "Other expenses" is as follows:

(1) Other income

(Millions of yen)

	Nine months ended September 30, 2019	Nine months ended September 30, 2020
Gain on sale of fixed assets	(Note) 29,258	2,011
Loss on tax purpose reduction entry of fixed assets, grant and subsidies	595	1,675
Settlement package and compensation	5,644	801
Other	6,062	3,387
Total	41,560	7,875

(Note) Mainly gains on the sale of land.

(2) Other expenses

(Millions of yen)

	Nine months ended September 30, 2019	Nine months ended September 30, 2020
Impairment losses (Note 1)	2,235	35,146
Business and plant restructuring expenses (Note 2)	2,675	25,897
Loss on retirement of fixed assets	2,225	1,407
Removal and demolition expenses	1,348	1,045
Other	1,766	4,863
Total	10,249	68,358

(Note 1) The major breakdown of "Impairment losses" is presented in "Impairment of non-financial assets."

(Note 2) The major breakdown of "Business and plant restructuring expenses" is presented in "Reconciliation from adjusted operating profit to profit before tax" under Notes to the Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements.

(Finance income and finance costs)

The breakdown of “Finance income” and “Finance costs” is as follows:

(1) Finance income

(Millions of yen)

	Nine months ended September 30, 2019	Nine months ended September 30, 2020
Interest income (Note)	5,709	3,087
Dividend income (Note)	4,831	1,821
Other	0	308
Total	10,541	5,216

(2) Finance costs

(Millions of yen)

	Nine months ended September 30, 2019	Nine months ended September 30, 2020
Interest expenses (Note)	12,186	10,523
Net interest of defined benefit plans	4,034	2,887
Foreign exchange loss	4,468	1,329
Other	2,681	2,594
Total	23,369	17,332

(Note) “Interest income” and “Interest expenses” are in relation to financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortized cost. In addition, “Dividend income” is in relation to financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.

(Subsequent events)

Not applicable

(First-time adoption of IFRS)

The Group prepared its condensed quarterly consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS from the first quarter of the fiscal year ending December 31, 2020. The most recent consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with Japanese GAAP are those for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019, and the date of transition to IFRS (hereinafter the “transition date”) is January 1, 2019.

(1) Exemption in IFRS 1

IFRS requires, as a general rule, a company adopting IFRS for the first time to apply the provisions required under IFRS retrospectively. However, IFRS 1 “First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards” (hereinafter “IFRS 1”) allows exemptions from retrospective application of some IFRS requirements on first-time adoption of IFRS. The Group elected to apply the following exemptions for the transition from Japanese GAAP to IFRS:

1) Business combinations

The Group elected not to apply IFRS 3 “Business Combinations” retrospectively to business combinations that occurred before the transition date. Consequently, the amount of goodwill arising from business combinations before the transition date is based on the carrying amount at the transition date under Japanese GAAP.

Further, the Group performed an impairment test on goodwill at the transition date regardless of whether there was any indication that the goodwill may be impaired.

2) Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations

The Group elected to deem all cumulative exchange differences on translation of foreign operations as zero at the transition date.

3) Designation of financial assets recognized prior to the transition date

The Group assessed the classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (hereinafter “IFRS 9”) on the basis of facts and circumstances existing at the transition date and designated some equity financial assets as financial assets measured through other comprehensive income.

4) Leases

The Group assessed whether a contract existing at the transition date contains a lease on the basis of facts and circumstances existing at the transition date. The Group measured a lease liability at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate at the transition date. In addition, the Group measures, on a lease-by-lease basis, a right-of-use asset at either: (i) its carrying amount as if IFRS 16 “Leases” (hereinafter “IFRS 16”) had been applied since the commencement date of lease, but discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate at the transition date; or (ii) an amount equal to the lease liability. Further, the Group expensed the lease payments associated with leases for which the lease term ends within 12 months of the transition date and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value.

(2) Mandatory exception under IFRS 1

IFRS 1 prohibits retrospective application of IFRS with respect to “estimates,” “derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities,” “hedge accounting,” “non-controlling interests,” “classification and measurement of financial instruments,” etc. Thus, the Group applied IFRS to these items from the transition date and onwards.

(3) Reconciliations

The reconciliations required to be disclosed at the first-time adoption of IFRS are as follows.

In the reconciliations below, "Reclassification" includes items that do not affect retained earnings and comprehensive income, while "Differences in recognition and measurement" include items that affect retained earnings and comprehensive income.

Reconciliations of equity as of January 1, 2019 (transition date)

(Millions of yen)

Line items under Japanese GAAP	Japanese GAAP	Reclassification	Differences in recognition and measurement	IFRSs	Notes	Line items under IFRSs
Assets						Assets
Current assets						Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	440,378	(6,462)	–	433,916		Cash and cash equivalents
Notes and accounts receivable	603,119	19,091	159,705	781,916	(1) (2)	Trade and other receivables
Finished products	406,964	204,240	34,720	645,924	(1) (3)	Inventories
Work in process	37,904	(37,904)	–	–	(1)	
Raw materials and supplies	171,720	(171,720)	–	–	(1)	
Marketable securities	153,853	15,528	(143,514)	25,867	(2)	Other financial assets
Other current assets	123,188	(41,916)	(2,838)	78,435	(1)	Other current assets
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(21,729)	21,729	–	–		
Total current assets	1,915,400	2,586	48,073	1,966,059		Subtotal
	–	1,788	–	1,788		Non-current assets held for sale
Total current assets	1,915,400	4,374	48,073	1,967,847		Total current assets
Fixed assets						Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment	1,524,681	(86,526)	76,886	1,515,042	(1) (4)	Property, plant and equipment
	–	80,087	242,583	322,670	(1) (5)	Right-of-use assets
Intangible assets						
Goodwill	41,381	–	–	41,382		Goodwill
Other intangible fixed assets	48,987	4,137	(3,414)	49,710		Intangible assets
	–	47,839	175	48,014	(1)	Investments accounted for using equity method
Investments and other assets						
Investments in securities	219,970	(7,668)	5,004	217,306	(1)	Other financial assets
Long-term loans receivable	11,465	(11,465)	–	–		
Deferred tax assets	65,698	–	(8,319)	57,379	(6)	Deferred tax assets
Net defined benefit asset	371	(371)	–	–		
Other assets	65,376	(28,859)	(3,190)	33,327		Other non-current assets
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(1,524)	1,524	–	–		
Total fixed assets	1,976,407	(1,302)	309,724	2,284,830		Total non-current assets
Total assets	3,891,808	3,072	357,797	4,252,677		Total assets

(Millions of yen)

Line items under Japanese GAAP	Japanese GAAP	Reclassification	Differences in recognition and measurement	IFRSs	Notes	Line items under IFRSs
Liabilities						Liabilities
Current liabilities						Current liabilities
Notes and accounts payable	233,970	264,236	(1,033)	497,173	(1)	Trade and other payables
Short-term debt	100,627	90,955	(27)	191,556	(1)	Bonds and borrowings
Commercial paper	20,955	(20,955)	–	–	(1)	
Current portion of bonds	70,000	(70,000)	–	–	(1)	
Lease obligations	11,495	–	40,601	52,097	(5)	Lease liabilities
Income taxes payable	15,073	11,314	9,016	35,404		Income taxes payable
	–	24,996	–	24,996		Other financial liabilities
Provision for sales returns	3,531	32,910	(3,362)	33,080		Provisions
Provision for reorganization of R&D and manufacturing base	4,333	(4,333)	–	–		
Accounts payable	186,677	(186,677)	–	–	(1)	
Accrued expenses	190,754	(190,754)	–	–	(1)	
Other current liabilities	61,215	54,455	7,519	123,190	(1)	Other current liabilities
Total current liabilities	898,633	6,147	52,715	957,495		Subtotal
	–	–	–	–		Liabilities directly associated with non-current assets held for sale
Total current liabilities	898,633	6,147	52,715	957,495		Total current liabilities
Long-term liabilities						Non-current liabilities
Bonds	150,000	(150,000)	–	–	(1)	
Long-term debt	38,041	150,000	21,936	209,977	(1) (2)	Bonds and borrowings
Lease obligations	68,975	–	202,203	271,179	(5)	Lease liabilities
	–	11,824	–	11,824		Other financial liabilities
Net defined benefit liability	196,005	7,862	4,061	207,928		Net defined benefit liability
Provision for product warranties	2,999	(2,999)	–	–		
Provision for environmental remediation	1,511	(1,511)	–	–		
Provision for reorganization of R&D and manufacturing base	–	23,072	1,141	24,212		Provisions
Deferred tax liabilities	27,723	–	18,890	46,613	(6)	Deferred tax liabilities
Other long-term liabilities	73,524	(41,321)	(3,126)	29,077		Other non-current liabilities
Total long-term liabilities	558,781	(3,075)	245,104	800,810		Total non-current liabilities
Total liabilities	1,457,414	3,072	297,819	1,758,306		Total liabilities

(Millions of yen)

Line items under Japanese GAAP	Japanese GAAP	Reclassification	Differences in recognition and measurement	IFRSs	Notes	Line items under IFRSs
Equity						Equity
Common stock	126,354	–	–	126,354		Common stock
Capital surplus	121,997	–	–	121,998		Capital surplus
Treasury stock	(32,648)	–	–	(32,648)		Treasury stock
Net unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities	108,888	(305,364)	315,291	118,815	(7)	Other components of equity
Deferred gain (loss) on derivative instruments	1,730	(1,730)	–	–		
Foreign currency translation adjustments	(174,850)	174,850	–	–		
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	(135,696)	135,696	–	–		
Stock acquisition rights	3,452	(3,452)	–	–		
Retained earnings	2,360,967	–	(255,687)	2,105,280	(7) (8)	Retained earnings
				2,439,799		Total equity attributable to owners of parent
Non-controlling interests	54,198	–	374	54,572		Non-controlling interests
Total equity	2,434,393	–	59,978	2,494,371		Total equity
Total liabilities and equity	3,891,808	3,072	357,797	4,252,677		Total liabilities and equity

Reconciliations of equity as of the end of the third quarter of the previous fiscal year (September 30, 2019)

(Millions of yen)

Line items under Japanese GAAP	Japanese GAAP	Reclassification	Differences in recognition and measurement	IFRSs	Notes	Line items under IFRSs
Assets						Assets
Current assets						Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	298,223	(8,797)	–	289,426		Cash and cash equivalents
Notes and accounts receivable	601,444	19,760	161,330	782,535	(1) (2)	Trade and other receivables
Finished products	415,847	198,413	28,904	643,164	(1) (3)	Inventories
Work in process	43,675	(43,675)	–	–	(1)	
Raw materials and supplies	154,882	(154,882)	–	–	(1)	
Marketable securities	147,622	15,657	(147,379)	15,901	(2)	Other financial assets
Other current assets	140,419	(50,420)	(4,675)	85,325	(1)	Other current assets
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(21,454)	21,454	–	–		
Total current assets	1,780,659	(2,489)	38,180	1,816,350		Subtotal
	–	7,996	–	7,996		Non-current assets held for sale
Total current assets	1,780,659	5,507	38,180	1,824,347		Total current assets
Fixed assets						Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment	1,493,040	(78,550)	74,206	1,488,696	(1) (4)	Property, plant and equipment
	–	70,081	228,259	298,340	(1) (5)	Right-of-use assets
Intangible assets						
Goodwill	91,299	–	4,890	96,189		Goodwill
Other intangible fixed assets	109,672	3,467	(3,202)	109,937		Intangible assets
	–	43,071	142	43,213	(1)	Investments accounted for using equity method
Investments and other assets						
Investments in securities	191,802	(3,268)	4,787	193,321	(1)	Other financial assets
Deferred tax assets	–	66,090	(6,553)	59,537	(6)	Deferred tax assets
Other assets	147,280	(107,238)	(3,666)	36,376		Other non-current assets
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(1,111)	1,111	–	–		
Total fixed assets	2,031,981	(5,235)	298,863	2,325,609		Total non-current assets
Total assets	3,812,640	271	337,043	4,149,955		Total assets

(Millions of yen)

Line items under Japanese GAAP	Japanese GAAP	Reclassification	Differences in recognition and measurement	IFRSs	Notes	Line items under IFRSs
Liabilities						Liabilities
Current liabilities						Current liabilities
Notes and accounts payable	199,683	193,031	(21)	392,694	(1)	Trade and other payables
Short-term debt	73,295	105,747	–	179,042	(1)	Bonds and borrowings
Commercial paper	105,746	(105,746)	–	–	(1)	
Lease obligations	10,892	–	41,633	52,526	(5)	Lease liabilities
Income taxes payable	23,127	8,590	10,357	42,074		Income taxes payable
	–	23,489	–	23,489		Other financial liabilities
Provision for recall	4,627	32,871	(1,173)	36,326		Provisions
Accounts payable	122,561	(122,561)	–	–	(1)	
Other current liabilities	281,623	(134,226)	1,806	149,203	(1)	Other current liabilities
Total current liabilities	821,558	1,196	52,601	875,354		Subtotal
	–	682	–	682		Liabilities directly associated with non-current assets held for sale
Total current liabilities	821,558	1,877	52,601	876,036		Total current liabilities
Long-term liabilities						Non-current liabilities
Bonds	350,000	(350,000)	–	–	(1)	
Long-term debt	36,890	350,000	20,871	407,761	(1) (2)	Bonds and borrowings
Lease obligations	62,931	–	187,431	250,362	(5)	Lease liabilities
	–	12,144	–	12,144		Other financial liabilities
Net defined benefit liability	187,540	7,381	12,790	207,711		Net defined benefit liability
	–	20,526	1,995	22,521		Provisions
Deferred tax liabilities	–	33,269	13,303	46,572	(6)	Deferred tax liabilities
Other long-term liabilities	106,862	(74,925)	(2,411)	29,527		Other non-current liabilities
Total long-term liabilities	744,223	(1,605)	233,980	976,599		Total non-current liabilities
Total liabilities	1,565,781	271	286,582	1,852,635		Total liabilities

(Millions of yen)

Line items under Japanese GAAP	Japanese GAAP	Reclassification	Differences in recognition and measurement	IFRSs	Notes	Line items under IFRSs
Equity						Equity
Common stock	126,354	–	–	126,354		Common stock
Capital surplus	121,997	–	–	121,998		Capital surplus
Treasury stock	(232,405)	–	–	(232,406)		Treasury stock
Net unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities	89,915	(357,407)	303,484	35,992	(7)	Other components of equity
Deferred gain (loss) on derivative instruments	329	(329)	–	–		
Foreign currency translation adjustments	(236,694)	236,694	–	–		
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	(124,343)	124,343	–	–		
Stock acquisition rights	3,300	(3,300)	–	–		
Retained earnings	2,447,700	–	(253,611)	2,194,089	(7) (8)	Retained earnings
				2,246,027		Total equity attributable to owners of parent
Non-controlling interests	50,706	–	587	51,293		Non-controlling interests
Total equity	2,246,859	–	50,461	2,297,320		Total equity
Total liabilities and equity	3,812,640	271	337,043	4,149,955		Total liabilities and equity

Reconciliations of equity as of the end of the previous fiscal year (December 31, 2019)

(Millions of yen)

Line items under Japanese GAAP	Japanese GAAP	Reclassification	Differences in recognition and measurement	IFRSs	Notes	Line items under IFRSs
Assets						Assets
Current assets						Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	441,255	(8,331)	–	432,924		Cash and cash equivalents
Notes and accounts receivable	583,223	22,608	149,513	755,344	(1) (2)	Trade and other receivables
Finished products	406,119	190,999	33,044	630,162	(1) (3)	Inventories
Work in process	39,360	(39,360)	–	–	(1)	
Raw materials and supplies	150,943	(150,943)	–	–	(1)	
Marketable securities	136,044	14,107	(135,841)	14,311	(2)	Other financial assets
Other current assets	135,496	(51,685)	(3,168)	80,643	(1)	Other current assets
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(21,377)	21,377	–	–		
Total current assets	1,871,066	(1,228)	43,547	1,913,385		Subtotal
	–	5,023	–	5,023		Non-current assets held for sale
Total current assets	1,871,066	3,795	43,547	1,918,408		Total current assets
Fixed assets						Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment	1,562,160	(79,452)	72,461	1,555,170	(1) (4)	Property, plant and equipment
	–	74,035	224,535	298,569	(1) (5)	Right-of-use assets
Intangible assets						
Goodwill	91,410	–	6,935	98,346		Goodwill
Other intangible fixed assets	113,639	3,219	(3,195)	113,664		Intangible assets
	–	46,873	198	47,071	(1)	Investments accounted for using equity method
Investments and other assets						
Investments in securities	141,820	(6,065)	4,706	140,462	(1)	Other financial assets
Long-term loans receivable	7,980	(7,980)	–	–		
Deferred tax assets	77,081	–	(16,371)	60,711	(6)	Deferred tax assets
Net defined benefit asset	7,797	(7,797)	–	–		
Other assets	74,686	(25,980)	(4,090)	44,616		Other non-current assets
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(1,138)	1,138	–	–		
Total fixed assets	2,075,438	(2,010)	285,180	2,358,608		Total non-current assets
Total assets	3,946,505	1,785	328,727	4,277,016		Total assets

(Millions of yen)

Line items under Japanese GAAP	Japanese GAAP	Reclassification	Differences in recognition and measurement	IFRSs	Notes	Line items under IFRSs
Liabilities						Liabilities
Current liabilities						Current liabilities
Notes and accounts payable	202,048	250,207	814	453,069	(1)	Trade and other payables
Short-term debt	76,745	58,696	–	135,442	(1)	Bonds and borrowings
Commercial paper	58,696	(58,696)	–	–	(1)	
Lease obligations	12,094	–	40,733	52,827	(5)	Lease liabilities
Income taxes payable	40,497	4,209	6,800	51,506		Income taxes payable
	–	27,628	–	27,628		Other financial liabilities
Provision for sales returns	3,337	33,789	(2,194)	34,931		Provisions
Provision for recall	4,534	(4,534)	–	–		
Accounts payable	175,562	(175,562)	–	–	(1)	
Accrued expenses	193,756	(193,756)	–	–	(1)	
Other current liabilities	71,039	60,655	7,286	138,980	(1)	Other current liabilities
Total current liabilities	838,312	2,634	53,438	894,383		Subtotal
	–	953	–	953		Liabilities directly associated with non-current assets held for sale
Total current liabilities	838,312	3,586	53,438	895,336		Total current liabilities
Long-term liabilities						Non-current liabilities
Bonds	350,000	(350,000)	–	–	(1)	
Long-term debt	34,249	350,000	21,264	405,514	(1) (2)	Bonds and borrowings
Lease obligations	65,673	–	185,011	250,685	(5)	Lease liabilities
	–	12,937	–	12,937		Other financial liabilities
Net defined benefit liability	201,412	7,001	3,206	211,619		Net defined benefit liability
Provision for product warranties	2,687	(2,687)	–	–		
Provision for environmental remediation	874	(874)	–	–		
	–	22,510	838	23,348		Provisions
Deferred tax liabilities	34,977	–	9,266	44,243	(6)	Deferred tax liabilities
Other long-term liabilities	74,026	(40,686)	(2,485)	30,856		Other non-current liabilities
Total long-term liabilities	763,902	(1,800)	217,100	979,203		Total non-current liabilities
Total liabilities	1,602,215	1,785	270,538	1,874,539		Total liabilities

(Millions of yen)

Line items under Japanese GAAP	Japanese GAAP	Reclassification	Differences in recognition and measurement	IFRSs	Notes	Line items under IFRSs
Equity						Equity
Common stock	126,354	–	–	126,354		Common stock
Capital surplus	121,997	–	–	121,998		Capital surplus
Treasury stock	(232,330)	–	–	(232,330)		Treasury stock
Net unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities	55,363	(315,393)	302,691	42,661	(7)	Other components of equity
Deferred gain (loss) on derivative instruments	(342)	342	–	–		
Foreign currency translation adjustments	(189,271)	189,271	–	–		
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	(129,054)	129,054	–	–		
Stock acquisition rights	3,275	(3,275)	–	–		
Retained earnings	2,535,720	–	(245,025)	2,290,696	(7) (8)	Retained earnings
				2,349,378		Total equity attributable to owners of parent
Non-controlling interests	52,576	–	523	53,099		Non-controlling interests
Total equity	2,344,290	–	58,188	2,402,477		Total equity
Total liabilities and equity	3,946,505	1,785	328,727	4,277,016		Total liabilities and equity

Notes on reconciliations of equity

(1) Reclassifications

The Group reclassified items between Japanese GAAP and IFRS to comply with provisions of IFRS. The major reclassifications are as follows:

- 1) Accounts receivable - other, which were included in and presented as "Other current assets" in current assets under Japanese GAAP, are reclassified and presented as "Trade and other receivables" under IFRS.
- 2) "Finished products," "Work in process," and "Raw materials and supplies," which were separately presented under Japanese GAAP, are presented in aggregate as "Inventories" under IFRS.
- 3) Right-of-use assets, which were included in and presented as "Property, plant and equipment" under Japanese GAAP, are separately presented as "Right-of-use assets" under IFRS.
- 4) Equity method investments, which were included in and presented as "Investments in securities" in Fixed assets under Japanese GAAP, are separately presented as "Investments accounted for using equity method" under IFRS.
- 5) "Notes and accounts payable," "Accounts payable," and "Accrued expenses," which were separately presented under Japanese GAAP, are presented as "Trade and other payables" and "Other current liabilities" under IFRS.
- 6) "Short-term debt," "Commercial paper," and "Current portion of bonds," which were separately presented under Japanese GAAP, are presented in aggregate as "Bonds and borrowings" in current liabilities under IFRS.
- 7) "Bonds" and "Long-term debt," which were separately presented under Japanese GAAP, are presented in aggregate as "Bonds and borrowings" in non-current liabilities under IFRS.

(2) Trade and other receivables

For liquidated receivables that were derecognized and included in and presented as "Marketable securities" in current assets under Japanese GAAP, those that do not satisfy the derecognition criteria under IFRS are included in and presented as "Trade and other receivables" in accordance with provisions of IFRS 9. In addition, liabilities associated with the proceeds from the transfer of such assets are included in and presented as "Bonds and borrowings" in non-current liabilities.

(3) Inventories

The Group changed the valuation method of "Inventories" from the last-in, first-out method to the moving average method for the Americas Operations in accordance with provisions of IAS 2 "Inventories" (hereinafter "IAS 2").

(4) Property, plant and equipment

Under Japanese GAAP, depreciation of "Property, plant and equipment" of the Company and its domestic subsidiaries was computed by the declining-balance method, while the straight-line method was applied to property, plant and equipment of the Company's overseas subsidiaries. However, under IFRS, the straight-line method is consistently applied to property, plant and equipment of the entire Group.

(5) Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities

The Group newly recognized "Right-of-use assets" and "Lease liabilities" principally for buildings and land as a lessee of such leases principally in Japan and the Americas in accordance with provisions of IFRS 16.

(6) Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities

The Group reconciled the amounts of "Deferred tax assets" and "Deferred tax liabilities" principally for the temporary differences resulting from the reconciliations from Japanese GAAP to IFRS.

(7) Other components of equity

The Group applied the exemption set forth under IFRS 1 and transferred all "Foreign currency translation adjustments" under Japanese GAAP to "Retained earnings" on the transition date.

Under Japanese GAAP, the Group prorated the amount of remeasurements of net defined benefit liability (asset) on a straight-line method over a certain number of years within the average remaining service period of employees when it was incurred, and expensed the prorated amount from the fiscal year following the year in which it was incurred. However, under IFRS, the Group recognized such amount in other comprehensive income when it was incurred, and immediately transferred it to "Retained earnings."

(8) Retained earnings

The effect of the reconciliations upon adoption of IFRS on retained earnings is as follows:

	As of January 1, 2019 (Transition date)	As of September 30, 2019	As of December 31, 2019
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen
(2) Reconciliation of trade and other receivables	(5,745)	(6,920)	(7,592)
(3) Reconciliation of inventories	34,720	28,904	33,044
(4) Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment	76,886	74,206	72,461
(5) Reconciliation of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities	(221)	(805)	(1,209)
(7) Reconciliation of exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	(174,850)	(174,850)	(174,850)
(7) Reconciliation of remeasurements of defined benefit plans	(135,696)	(124,343)	(129,054)
Other	(23,198)	(29,360)	(11,665)
Subtotal	(228,104)	(233,168)	(218,865)
(6) Reconciliation of tax effects	(27,209)	(19,856)	(25,637)
Reconciliation of non-controlling interests	(374)	(587)	(523)
Total	(255,687)	(253,611)	(245,025)

Reconciliations of profit or loss and comprehensive income for the nine months ended
September 30, 2019 (January 1, 2019 - September 30, 2019)

(Millions of yen)

Line items under Japanese GAAP	Japanese GAAP	Reclassification	Differences in recognition and measurement	IFRSs	Notes	Line items under IFRSs
Net sales	2,635,391	(14,055)	2,388	2,623,725		Revenue
Cost of sales	1,638,396	(14,547)	7,186	1,631,035	(2) (3)	Cost of sales
Gross profit	996,995	492	(4,798)	992,690		Gross profit
Selling, general and administrative expenses	748,297	7,682	(11,067)	744,912	(1) (3) (4)	Selling, general and administrative expenses
	–	41,505	55	41,560	(1)	Other income
	–	10,197	52	10,249	(1)	Other expenses
Operating income	248,698	24,118	6,272	279,089		Operating profit
Non-operating income	21,653	(21,653)	–	–	(1)	
Non-operating expenses	29,454	(29,454)	–	–	(1)	
Ordinary income	240,897	(240,897)	–	–		
Extraordinary income	54,944	(54,944)	–	–	(1)	
Extraordinary loss	11,855	(11,855)	–	–	(1)	
	–	31,830	(21,290)	10,541	(1) (5)	Finance income
	–	17,548	5,821	23,369	(1) (6)	Finance costs
	–	(3,113)	(31)	(3,143)	(1)	Share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for using equity method
Income before income taxes and non-controlling interests	283,986	–	(20,870)	263,116		Profit before tax
Income taxes	73,917	–	(4,894)	69,023	(7)	Income tax expense
Income before non-controlling interests	210,069	–	(15,976)	194,093		Profit
Profit attributable to owners of parent	204,528	–	(15,971)	188,557		Profit attributable to Owners of parent
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	5,541	–	(4)	5,537		Non-controlling interests

(Millions of yen)

Line items under Japanese GAAP	Japanese GAAP	Reclassification	Differences in recognition and measurement	IFRSs	Notes	Line items under IFRSs
Income before non-controlling interests	210,069	–	(15,976)	194,093		Profit
Other comprehensive income						Other comprehensive income
Net unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities	(18,966)	–	18,797	(169)	(7)	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss Net change in fair value of financial assets measured through other comprehensive income
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	11,318	–	(11,877)	(559)	(7)	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans
		–	(6)	(6)		Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using equity method
				(734)		Total of items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Foreign currency translation adjustments	(60,596)	–	(231)	(60,827)		Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations
Deferred gain (loss) on derivative instruments	(445)	–	–	(445)		Effective portion of change in fair value of cash flow hedges
Share of other comprehensive income in affiliates	(1,630)	–	6	(1,624)		Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using equity method
				(62,897)		Total of items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Total other comprehensive income	(70,320)	–	6,689	(63,631)		Other comprehensive income, net of tax
Comprehensive income	139,749	–	(9,286)	130,463		Comprehensive income
Comprehensive income attribute to owners of parent	133,629	–	(9,463)	124,166		Comprehensive income attributable to Owners of parent
Comprehensive income attribute to non-controlling interests	6,120	–	177	6,297		Non-controlling interests

Reconciliations of profit or loss and comprehensive income for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019 (January 1, 2019 - December 31, 2019)

(Millions of yen)

Line items under Japanese GAAP	Japanese GAAP	Reclassification	Differences in recognition and measurement	IFRSs	Notes	Line items under IFRSs
Net sales	3,525,600	(18,061)	(296)	3,507,243		Revenue
Cost of sales	2,201,684	(18,722)	(408)	2,182,554	(2) (3)	Cost of sales
Gross profit	1,323,916	660	112	1,324,689		Gross profit
Selling, general and administrative expenses	997,817	13,169	(12,626)	998,360	(1) (3) (4)	Selling, general and administrative expenses
	–	47,615	(9)	47,606	(1)	Other income
	–	23,547	1,052	24,599	(1)	Other expenses
Operating income	326,098	11,560	11,678	349,336		Operating profit
Non-operating income	28,018	(28,018)	–	–	(1)	
Non-operating expenses	37,293	(37,293)	–	–	(1)	
Ordinary income	316,823	(316,823)	–	–		
Extraordinary income	116,134	(116,134)	–	–	(1)	
Extraordinary loss	25,706	(25,706)	–	–	(1)	
	–	94,366	(76,617)	17,748	(1) (5)	Finance income
	–	21,582	6,741	28,324	(1) (6)	Finance costs
	–	(3,190)	(61)	(3,251)	(1)	Share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for using equity method
Income before income taxes and non-controlling interests	407,251	–	(71,742)	335,510		Profit before tax
Income taxes	108,303	–	(19,085)	89,219	(7)	Income tax expense
Income before non-controlling interests	298,947	–	(52,657)	246,291		Profit
Profit attributable to owners of parent	292,598	–	(52,487)	240,111		Profit attributable to Owners of parent
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	6,349	–	(170)	6,179		Non-controlling interests

(Millions of yen)

Line items under Japanese GAAP	Japanese GAAP	Reclassification	Differences in recognition and measurement	IFRSs	Notes	Line items under IFRSs
Income before non-controlling interests	298,947	–	(52,657)	246,291		Profit
Other comprehensive income						Other comprehensive income
						Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Net unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities	(53,518)	–	59,639	6,121	(7)	Net change in fair value of financial assets measured through other comprehensive income
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	6,926	–	(4,177)	2,749	(7)	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans
		–	(6)	(6)		Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using equity method
				8,864		Total of items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
						Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Foreign currency translation adjustments	(11,647)	–	(4,544)	(16,191)		Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations
Deferred gain (loss) on derivative instruments	(864)	–	–	(864)		Effective portion of change in fair value of cash flow hedges
Share of other comprehensive income in affiliates	(2,213)	–	108	(2,105)		Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using equity method
				(19,159)		Total of items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Total other comprehensive income	(61,317)	–	51,022	(10,295)		Other comprehensive income, net of tax
Comprehensive income	237,629	–	(1,634)	235,995		Comprehensive income
Comprehensive income attribute to owners of parent	229,223	–	(1,706)	227,517		Comprehensive income attributable to Owners of parent
Comprehensive income attribute to non-controlling interests	8,406	–	72	8,478		Non-controlling interests

Notes on reconciliations of profit or loss and comprehensive income

(1) Reclassifications

Items presented in “Non-operating income,” “Non-operating expenses,” “Extraordinary income,” and “Extraordinary losses” under Japanese GAAP are reclassified as follows under IFRS: Items of financial profit or loss are presented as “Finance income” or “Finance costs,” respectively, and the other items are presented as “Selling, general and administrative expenses,” “Other income,” “Other expenses,” or “Share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for using equity method.”

(2) Cost of sales

The Group reconciled “Cost of sales” since it changed the valuation method of “Inventories” from the last-in, first-out method to the moving average method for the Americas Operations in accordance with provisions of IAS 2.

(3) Cost of sales and selling, general and administrative expenses

Under Japanese GAAP, depreciation of property, plant and equipment of the Company and its domestic subsidiaries was computed by the declining-balance method, while the straight-line method was applied to property, plant and equipment of the Company’s overseas subsidiaries. However, under IFRS, the straight-line method is consistently applied to property, plant and equipment of the Group. Due to this change, the Group reconciled “Cost of sales” and “Selling, general and administrative expenses” that include depreciation.

(4) Selling, general and administrative expenses

Under Japanese GAAP, goodwill was amortized on a straight-line method over the period for which goodwill is expected to have an effect. However, under IFRS, the Group discontinued the amortization of goodwill on and after the transition date.

(5) Finance income

Under Japanese GAAP, the Group recognized gain or loss on sales of equity instruments in profit or loss. However, under IFRS, the Group recognized any change in fair value as other comprehensive income for equity instruments designated as those measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, and reconciled “Finance income” in order to transfer the change to retained earnings immediately when the equity instruments are sold.

(6) Finance costs

Under Japanese GAAP, the Group calculated the interest cost by multiplying the defined benefit obligations by the discount rate and the expected return on plan assets by multiplying the plan assets by the expected rate of return on plan assets to recognize them as retirement benefit expenses. However, under IFRS, the Group reconciled “Finance costs” as it recognized net interest by multiplying the defined benefit obligation net of plan assets by the discount rate.

(7) Income tax expense and other comprehensive income

For gain or loss on sales of equity instruments recognized in profit or loss and income taxes on such gain under Japanese GAAP, the Group reconciled “Income tax expense” and “Net change in fair value of financial assets measured through other comprehensive income” since it did not recognize gain or loss on sales of certain equity instruments designated as financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income in profit or loss under IFRS.

In addition, under Japanese GAAP, the Group prorated the amount of remeasurements of net defined benefit liability (asset) on a straight-line method over a certain number of years within the average

remaining service period of employees when it was incurred, and recognized the prorated amount in profit or loss from the fiscal year following the year in which it was incurred. However, under IFRS, the Group recognized such amount in other comprehensive income when it was incurred, and reconciled “Remeasurements of defined benefit plans” in order to transfer such amount to “Retained earnings” immediately.

Reconciliations of cash flows for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019 (from January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019)

The major difference between the consolidated statement of cash flows disclosed in accordance with the Japanese GAAP and the consolidated statement of cash flows disclosed under IFRS is that “Lease payments associated with operating leases” previously included in “Cash flows from operating activities” are now included in “Cash flows from financing activities” as “Repayments of lease liabilities” due to the application of IFRS 16. As a result, in the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019, net cash provided by operating activities increased by ¥41,914 million, and net cash used in financing activities increased by ¥41,914 million.